

Judicial Council of California

BASELINE BUDGET

Certification

Superior Court: Kings  
Court Contact: Cheryl Pender  
Phone: (559) 582-1010, Ext. 6012  
E-mail Address: cpender@kings.courts.ca.gov

Fiscal Year: 2020-21  
Budget Prepared By: Cheryl Pender  
Preparer's Phone: (559) 582-1010, Ext. 6012  
E-mail Address: cpender@kings.courts.ca.gov

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the amounts stated herein and contained in the Baseline Budget detail documents included in the Phoenix Financial System Schedule 1 report fairly present a statement of all court estimated revenues (financing sources) and court expenditures in accordance with the reporting requirements adopted by the Judicial Council pursuant to authority granted by Government Code section 77206.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
*Signature of Presiding Judge or Executive Officer*

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
*Date*

Superior Court of California, County of Kings  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Program Expenditure Budget  
 (Unaudited)

| Fiscal Year 2020/21                                                                             |                     |                                |                          |               |                        |                               |                      |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                                                                                 | Personal Services   | Operating Expenses & Equipment | Special Items of Expense | Capital Costs | Internal Cost Recovery | Prior Year Expense Adjustment | Baseline Budget      |
| <b>PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:</b>                                                                    |                     |                                |                          |               |                        |                               |                      |
| Judges & Courtroom Support                                                                      | \$ 2,303,612        | \$ 1,054,784                   |                          |               | \$ (86,432)            |                               | \$ 3,271,964         |
| Traffic & Other Infractions                                                                     | \$ 503,006          | \$ 500                         |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 503,506           |
| Other Criminal Cases                                                                            | \$ 776,369          | \$ 626,556                     |                          |               | \$ 7,119               |                               | \$ 1,410,044         |
| Civil                                                                                           | \$ 860,679          |                                |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 860,679           |
| Family & Children Services                                                                      | \$ 729,850          | \$ 130,300                     |                          |               | \$ 76,959              |                               | \$ 937,109           |
| Juvenile Dependency Services                                                                    | \$ 73,303           | \$ 405,000                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 478,303           |
| Juvenile Delinquency Services                                                                   | \$ 66,995           |                                |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 66,995            |
| Other Court Operations                                                                          | \$ 309,207          | \$ 17,822                      |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 327,029           |
| Court Interpreters                                                                              | \$ 317,943          | \$ 295,500                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 613,443           |
| Jury Services                                                                                   | \$ 163,267          | \$ 38,150                      | \$ 25,150                |               |                        |                               | \$ 226,567           |
| Security                                                                                        |                     | \$ 588,954                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 588,954           |
| <b>Trial Court Operations Program</b>                                                           | <b>\$ 6,104,231</b> | <b>\$ 3,157,566</b>            | <b>\$ 25,150</b>         |               | <b>\$ (2,354)</b>      |                               | <b>\$ 9,284,593</b>  |
| Enhanced Collections                                                                            | \$ 12,514           | \$ 260,132                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 272,646           |
| Other Non-Court Operations                                                                      |                     | \$ 8,400                       | \$ 350                   |               | \$ 2,354               |                               | \$ 11,104            |
| <b>Non-Court Operations Program</b>                                                             | <b>\$ 12,514</b>    | <b>\$ 268,532</b>              | <b>\$ 350</b>            |               | <b>\$ 2,354</b>        |                               | <b>\$ 283,750</b>    |
| Executive Office                                                                                | \$ 495,714          | \$ 2,700                       |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 498,414           |
| Fiscal Services                                                                                 | \$ 252,604          | \$ 8,400                       |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 261,004           |
| Human Resources                                                                                 | \$ 239,681          | \$ 37,250                      |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 276,931           |
| Business & Facilities Services                                                                  | \$ 317,010          | \$ 798,726                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 1,115,736         |
| Information Technology                                                                          | \$ 321,554          | \$ 492,273                     |                          |               |                        |                               | \$ 813,827           |
| <b>Court Administration Program</b>                                                             | <b>\$ 1,626,563</b> | <b>\$ 1,339,349</b>            |                          |               |                        |                               | <b>\$ 2,965,912</b>  |
| Expenditures not distributed or posted to a<br>Prior Year Adjustment not posted to a<br>Program |                     |                                |                          |               |                        |                               |                      |
| <b>Total</b>                                                                                    | <b>\$ 7,743,308</b> | <b>\$ 4,765,447</b>            | <b>\$ 25,500</b>         |               | <b>\$ 0</b>            |                               | <b>\$ 12,534,255</b> |

Superior Court of California, County of Kings  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Revenue and Expenditure Budget  
 (Unaudited)

| Fiscal Year 2020/21                                     |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--------------|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
|                                                         | Governmental Funds   |                              |                   | Capital Projects  | Debt Service | Proprietary Funds | Fiduciary Funds | Baseline Budget      |
|                                                         | General              | Special Revenue<br>Non-Grant | Grant             |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>REVENUES</b>                                         |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>State Financing Sources</b>                          |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Trial Court Trust Fund                                  | \$ 8,185,591         |                              | \$ 60,159         |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 8,245,750         |
| Improvement and Modernization Fund                      | \$ 18,917            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 18,917            |
| Judges' Compensation (0150019)                          | \$ 558,417           |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 558,417           |
| Civil Coordination Reimbursement (0150091)              | \$ 1,063,261         |                              | \$ 647,284        |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 1,710,545         |
| Other Miscellaneous                                     | \$ 45,118            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 45,118            |
|                                                         | <b>\$ 9,871,304</b>  |                              | <b>\$ 707,443</b> |                   |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 10,578,747</b> |
| <b>Grants</b>                                           |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| AB 1055 Commissioner/Facilitator                        |                      |                              |                   | \$ 417,694        |              |                   |                 | \$ 417,694           |
| Other Judicial Council Grants                           |                      |                              |                   | \$ 85,522         |              |                   |                 | \$ 85,522            |
| Non-Judicial Council Grants                             |                      |                              |                   | \$ 503,216        |              |                   |                 | \$ 503,216           |
| <b>Other Financing Sources</b>                          |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Interest Income                                         | \$ 45,000            | \$ 5,000                     |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 50,000            |
| Investment Income                                       |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Donations                                               |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Local Fees                                              | \$ 108,200           | \$ 28,667                    |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 136,867           |
| Non-Fee Revenues                                        |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Enhanced Collections                                    |                      | \$ 275,000                   |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 275,000           |
| Escheatment                                             |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Prior Year Revenue                                      |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| County Program - Restricted                             | \$ 144,000           | \$ 1,500                     |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 145,500           |
| Reimbursement Other                                     |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Sale of Fixed Assets                                    |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Other Miscellaneous                                     |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
|                                                         | \$ 297,200           | \$ 310,167                   |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 607,367           |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>                                   | <b>\$ 10,168,504</b> | <b>\$ 1,017,610</b>          | <b>\$ 503,216</b> |                   |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 11,689,330</b> |
| <b>EXPENDITURES</b>                                     |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>Personal Services</b>                                |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Salaries - Permanent                                    | \$ 4,951,238         | \$ 88,181                    |                   | \$ 283,352        |              |                   |                 | \$ 5,322,771         |
| Temp Help                                               |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Overtime                                                | \$ 10,000            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 10,000            |
| Staff Benefits                                          | \$ 2,263,879         | \$ 17,254                    |                   | \$ 129,404        |              |                   |                 | \$ 2,410,537         |
|                                                         | \$ 7,225,117         | \$ 105,435                   |                   | \$ 412,756        |              |                   |                 | \$ 7,743,308         |
| <b>Operating Expenses and Equipment</b>                 |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| General Expense                                         | \$ 327,669           | \$ 34,640                    |                   | \$ 75,085         |              |                   |                 | \$ 437,394           |
| Printing                                                | \$ 12,500            |                              |                   | \$ 350            |              |                   |                 | \$ 12,850            |
| Telecommunications                                      | \$ 41,425            |                              |                   | \$ 1,800          |              |                   |                 | \$ 43,225            |
| Postage                                                 | \$ 48,175            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 48,175            |
| Insurance                                               | \$ 10,313            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 10,313            |
| In-State Travel                                         | \$ 19,850            | \$ 5,808                     |                   | \$ 7,000          |              |                   |                 | \$ 32,658            |
| Out-of-State Travel                                     |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Training                                                | \$ 8,000             |                              |                   | \$ 2,500          |              |                   |                 | \$ 10,500            |
| Security Services                                       | \$ 542,719           |                              |                   | \$ 18,000         |              |                   |                 | \$ 560,719           |
| Facility Operations                                     | \$ 516,363           |                              |                   | \$ 5,500          |              |                   |                 | \$ 521,863           |
| Utilities                                               |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Contracted Services                                     | \$ 1,727,700         | \$ 848,140                   |                   | \$ 60,000         |              |                   |                 | \$ 2,635,840         |
| Consulting and Professional Services                    | \$ 55,000            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 55,000            |
| Information Technology                                  | \$ 357,073           |                              |                   | \$ 14,837         |              |                   |                 | \$ 371,910           |
| Major Equipment                                         | \$ 25,000            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 25,000            |
| Other Items of Expense                                  |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
|                                                         | \$ 3,691,787         | \$ 888,588                   |                   | \$ 185,072        |              |                   |                 | \$ 4,765,447         |
| <b>Special Items of Expense</b>                         |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Grand Jury                                              | \$ 350               |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 350               |
| Jury Costs                                              | \$ 25,150            |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 | \$ 25,150            |
| Judgements, Settlements and Claims                      |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Debt Service                                            |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Other                                                   |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>Capital Costs</b>                                    |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Internal Cost Recovery                                  | \$ (86,432)          | \$ 9,473                     |                   | \$ 76,959         |              |                   |                 | \$ 0                 |
| Prior Year Expense Adjustment                           | \$ (60,932)          | \$ 9,473                     |                   | \$ 76,959         |              |                   |                 | \$ 25,500            |
| <b>Total Expenditures</b>                               | <b>\$ 10,855,972</b> | <b>\$ 1,003,496</b>          | <b>\$ 674,787</b> |                   |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 12,534,255</b> |
| <b>CHANGES (INCREASE) IN REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES</b> |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
|                                                         | \$ (687,468)         | \$ 14,114                    |                   | \$ (171,571)      |              |                   |                 | \$ (844,925)         |
| <b>Operating Transfers In (Out)</b>                     | <b>\$ (178,471)</b>  | <b>\$ 6,900</b>              |                   | <b>\$ 171,571</b> |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 0</b>          |
| <b>Fund Balance (Deficit)</b>                           |                      |                              |                   |                   |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Beginning Balance (Deficit)                             | \$ 2,003,885         | \$ 367,942                   |                   | \$ 0              |              |                   |                 | \$ 2,371,827         |
| Ending Balance (Deficit)                                | <b>\$ 1,137,846</b>  | <b>\$ 388,956</b>            |                   | <b>\$ 0</b>       |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 1,526,802</b>  |

Superior Court of California, County of Kings  
 Trial Court Operations Fund  
 Fund Budget  
 (Unaudited)

| Fiscal Year 2020/21                  |                      |                     |                   |                  |              |                   |                 |                      |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
|                                      | Governmental Funds   |                     |                   |                  |              | Proprietary Funds | Fiduciary Funds | Baseline Budget      |
|                                      | General              | Special Revenue     |                   | Capital Projects | Debt Service |                   |                 |                      |
|                                      |                      | Non-Grant           | Grant             |                  |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>Beginning Balance (Deficit)</b>   | \$ 2,003,885         | \$ 367,942          | \$ 0              |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 2,371,827         |
| Trial Court Revenue Sources          | \$ 8,383,909         | \$ 368,826          |                   |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 8,752,735         |
| Trial Court Reimbursements           | \$ 1,784,595         | \$ 648,784          | \$ 503,216        |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 2,936,595         |
| Prior Year Revenue                   |                      |                     |                   |                  |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>Revenue Total</b>                 | <b>\$ 10,168,504</b> | <b>\$ 1,017,610</b> | <b>\$ 503,216</b> |                  |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 11,689,330</b> |
| Personal Services                    | \$ 7,225,117         | \$ 105,435          | \$ 412,756        |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 7,743,308         |
| Operating Expenses and Equipment     | \$ 3,691,787         | \$ 888,588          | \$ 185,072        |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 4,765,447         |
| Special Items of Expense             | \$ 25,500            |                     |                   |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 25,500            |
| Capital Costs                        |                      |                     |                   |                  |              |                   |                 |                      |
| Internal Cost Recovery               | \$ (86,432)          | \$ 9,473            | \$ 76,959         |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 0                 |
| Prior Year Expense Adjustments       |                      |                     |                   |                  |              |                   |                 |                      |
| <b>Expense Total</b>                 | <b>\$ 10,855,972</b> | <b>\$ 1,003,496</b> | <b>\$ 674,787</b> |                  |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 12,534,255</b> |
| Operating Transfers In               |                      |                     | \$ 6,900          |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ 178,471           |
| Operating Transfers Out              | \$ (178,471)         |                     | \$ 171,571        |                  |              |                   |                 | \$ (178,471)         |
| <b>Other Financial Sources Total</b> | <b>\$ (178,471)</b>  | <b>\$ 6,900</b>     | <b>\$ 171,571</b> |                  |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 0</b>          |
| <b>Ending Balance (Deficit)</b>      | <b>\$ 1,137,946</b>  | <b>\$ 388,956</b>   | <b>\$ 0</b>       |                  |              |                   |                 | <b>\$ 1,526,902</b>  |